



City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-10-30</u>

Doc#2010- 6819
Date 04/27/2010
08:20:20 AM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00

bу.

__D.C.

336884

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FOR ASPHALT PAVING AND STRIPING OF ADDITIONAL PARKING AT CITY OF COLLEGES PARK; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, The Conway Parks Department would like to request the City Council to appropriate \$45,000 for the asphalt paving and striping of City of Colleges Park additional parking.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall approve the appropriation of \$45,000 from Parks and Recreation Impact Fees Special Revenue Funds (20.120) to Parks and Recreation Girls' Softball Complex Construction in Progress Account (38.120.767) be used for the asphalt paving and striping of City of Colleges Park additional parking.

SECTION 2: All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent to the conflict.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 23rd day of March 2010.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tah Townsel

ATTEST:

Michael Ó. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer